
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the 
Council Chamber - Town Hall on 24 May 2021 at 7.30 pm.

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye
Tel : 020 7527 3044
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 14 May 2021

Welcome: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are 
taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these 
items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to 
speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on 
020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  

Membership of the Planning Committee will be appointed at the Annual Council 
meeting on 20 May 2021.

Quorum: 3 councillors

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a)  Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit 
[...]
rusive uses, over development or the impact of 
proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other buildings in 
the area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, disturbance during 
building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view is not a relevant 
ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of enclosure is.

For further information on how the Planning Committee operates and how to 
put your views to the Planning Committee please call Ola Adeoye on 020 7527 
3044. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the 
Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk. 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Monday 24 May, 2021

COMMITTEE AGENDA

130 Old Street

London

EC1V 9BD

1

43 - 53 Brewery Road

Islington

London

N7 9QH

2

City of London Academy Highgate Hill

Holland Walk

Islington

London

N19 3EU

3

130 Old Street

London

EC1V 9BD

1

P2021/0039/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Bunhill
Erection of a two storey roof level extension and six storey infill extension to the existing 

building to create 1,353 sqm GIA of additional office, flexible

commercial and showroom floorspace (Class E/Class F.1/sui generis), comprehensive 

refurbishment of the main façade, and provision of roof terraces, bin

and cycle storage

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: David Nip

Name of Applicant: PRMO UK Properties Ltd

Recommendation:

43 - 53 Brewery Road

Islington

London

N7 9QH

2

P2020/1891/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Caledonian
Replacement and extension of rear portion of building at ground and first floors, creation of 

larger loading bay at ground floor facing Brandon Road, extension of building at second, 

third and partial fourth and fifth floors, re-cladding of front and rear elevations and provision 

of lift run and plant on roof, in association with use of building for Class B8 (self-storage) 

purposes

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



Case Officer: Stefan Kukula

Name of Applicant: A&A Self-Storage Ltd

Recommendation:

City of London Academy Highgate Hill

Holland Walk

Islington

London

N19 3EU

3

P2021/0002/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Hillrise
Demolition of the existing school hall and replacement with a new four storey building 

comprising new school hall and teaching spaces to facilitate the expansion of the existing 

school; Refurbishment work at main building on Duncombe Road to support the provision of 

new Design and Technology classrooms including installation of new vents at first floor level 

and three exhaust flues above roof level; Relocation of external cycle parking, bin storage 

and tensile canopies, with new landscaping and boundary treatment.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: David Nip

Name of Applicant: c/o agent

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 2



1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Committee -  18 March 2021

Minutes of the Zoom meeting of the Planning Committee held on 18 March 2021 at 
7.30pm.

Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Kay (Vice-Chair), Picknell (Vice-
Chair), Chowdhury, Clarke, Ismail, Khondoker, 
Poyser and Woolf

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair

219 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the 
meeting.

220 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillor Convery.

221 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

222 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declar
[...]
e revised scheme noting that is a well-designed 
building in comparison to the refused scheme in 2017 and is policy 
compliant. 

 Committee agreed that the wording of condition 20 be amended which 
will ensure that retail use is protected, be delegated to the Planning 
Officer and to be agreed by the Chair. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to grant planning permission. This was 
seconded by Councillor Poyser and carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 

Page 11



Planning Committee -  18 March 2021

10

representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report; and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of 
Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report as 
amended condition above, the wording of which was delegated to officers;  

227 SITE OF FORMER CHARTER HOUSE( ALSO KNOWN AS CAXTON HOUSE) , 2 
FARRINGDON ROAD & UNITS 501-520 LONDON CENTRAL MARKETS GATE 
30,45 CHARTERHOUSE STREET, LONDON , EC1M 3HP (Item B3)
Stopping Up Order of existing highway fronting Charterhouse Street and Farringdon 
Road under Section 247 of the Planning Act 1990 to enable the development of 33 
Charterhouse Street, EC1M 3HP (references P120484). 
 
Councillors Kay and Ismail did not participate or deliberate on this item as they gave 
their apologies and left the meeting 
(Planning application number: P2021/0246/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Meeting was advised that the area of land is on the corner of Farringdon 
Road and Charterhouse Street and is outside the hoarding of the Crossrail works 
site for Farringdon Station and opposite Smithfield Market. The application 
relates to

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Committee -  24 May 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - Town Hall on  
24 May 2021 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Khondoker (Vice-Chair), Poyser 
(Vice-Chair), Clarke, Ibrahim, Jackson, Picknell and 
Woolf

Also 
Present:

Councillors:

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair

228 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting, reminding everyone that the 
meeting is being webcasted. Members of the Committee and officers introduced 
themselves.

229 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
There were no apologies for absence.

230 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

231 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.

232 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be B3, B1 and B2.

233 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2021 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

234 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS (Item 
A7)
RESOLVED: 

a) That the Sub-Committees be confirmed as five member Sub-Committees and 
that the terms of reference be noted.



Planning Committee -  24 May 2021

2

b) That the allocation of seats was determined in accordance with the advice in 
the report.

c) That Councillors Khondoker, Clarke, Jackson, Klute and Woolf be appointed as 
members of Planning Sub-Committee A for the current municipal year or until 
their successors are appointed.

d) That Councillors Poyser, Convery, Ibrahim, North and Picknell be appointed as 
members of Planning Sub-Committee B for the current municipal year or until 
their successors are appointed.

e) That it be noted that Councillor Khondoker had been appointed Chair of 
Planning Sub-Committee A and Councillor Poyser had been appointed Chair of 
Planning Sub-Committee B for the municipal year or until their successors are 
appointed.

f) That it be noted that any member who was a member or substitute member of 
the Planning Committee could substitute at any meetings of either Sub-
Committee if they had not been appointed as a member of the Sub-Committee.

235 130 OLD STREET LONDON EC1V 9BD (Item B1)
Erection of a two storey roof level extension and six storey infill extension to the 
existing building to create 1,353 sqm GIA of additional office, flexible commercial 
and showroom floorspace (Class E/Class F.1/sui generis), comprehensive 
refurbishment of the main façade, and provision of roof terraces, bin and cycle 
storage.

(Planning application number: P2021/0039/FUL)
In the discussion the following points were made:

 The Planning Officer advised that site is situated on the southern side of Old 
Street. Office building is 6 storeys in height with plant enclosure at roof level 
and to the rear is a 2 storey building.

 The site is surrounded by a mixture of commercial and residential uses, the 
closest residential dwellings are located immediately to the east of Tilney 
Court and a student accommodation block to the west.

 Members were advised that site is not located within a conservation area but 
lies within 20 metres to the east of the St Lukes Conservation Area. The site 
is also located within the setting of a Grade 1 Listed building at St Lukes 
Church. Site also forms part of the Finsbury Local Plan area and is located 
within the Central Activity Zone and is accessible to public transport with Old 
Street station the closest underground station 

 With regards to land use consideration, members were advised the proposal 
would result in the provision of additional office floor space and improve the 
quality and efficient use of the existing floor space within the building as well 
as its flexibility of use which is acceptable in principle. 



Planning Committee -  24 May 2021

3

 In terms of the proposed commercial development, the Planning officer 
acknowledged that this considered to be supported by national, regional and 
local planning policies.

 The proposed office development would provide a significant uplift of overall 
employment floor space to the area.

 In addition to the above, Planning Officer advised that the proposal would 
make a positive contribution of affordable workspace via off site contribution 
which would meet the council’s objectives on promoting an inclusive 
economy 

 In terms of the schemes design and its impact on heritage asset, the 
Planning Officer advised that overall, the proposed development would have 
an acceptable impact in terms of massing, scale and appearance and it would 
cause no harm to the setting of the heritage assets nearby.

 Members were advised that applicant has submitted a daylight and sunlight 
report which concludes that the proposed development would result in some 
level of noticeable reduction of daylight for neighbouring properties at 1-5 
and 6 Tilney court as well as 5 of the bedsits within the Canto Court student 
accommodation and that 10 windows at Tilney Court have failed the VSC 
test, none of them have failed the test on daylight distribution.

 The Planning Officer acknowledged that having reviewed the results and the 
extent of the impact caused by the proposed development, it is judged that 
the adverse impacts are not severe and would not justify a refusal of 
planning permission on this ground.

 In terms of sunlight loss, Planning Officer noted that properties at 1-5 Tilney 
Court and 6 Tilney Court would see some reductions in sunlight received 
which breaches the BRE guidance, however the level of reductions are not 
considered so severe taking into account the setting of the site and the 
developments within Tilney Court     

 Members were advised that the proposal will result in a 49.8% reduction in 
regulated emission and applicant have offered a carbon offset contribution of 
£39, 336 for the remaining C02 emissons

 The planning Officer highlighted some of the benefits of the scheme, that it 
would result in an uplift in priority use ( office) within CAZ and Finsbury Local 
Plan area, provision of flexible commercial use on ground floor and the 
scheme proposes affordable workspace financial contribution and provision of 
SME unit

 The proposal provides sympathetic high quality roof and rear extensions that 
are sensitive to surrounding heritage assets and local landmark 

 The Planning Officer reiterated that the scheme will provide for additional 
green coverage to the site; that there will be an improvement to the energy 
performance and sustainability standard ; cycle parking will be provided on 
site etc.

 In response to concerns that contrary to officers advice from the Inclusive 
Economy Team, the proposal offers affordable financial contribution in lieu of 
on site provision of affordable workspace, the Planning officer advised that 
the Team was consulted, and officers have agreed with this 50/50 approach , 
to provide affordable work space on the ground floor, but to offer a financial 
contribution due to the type of layout on the first floor.



Planning Committee -  24 May 2021

4

 In further clarification, the Planning Officer acknowledged that that there will 
be affordable work space provision for the ground floor and the financial 
contribution by the applicant only relates to the first floor. 

 On the use of a unit for a restaurant and whether an extract flue unit had 
been proposed to remove odours, the Planning Officer advised that although 
no occupier in situ at the moment, any future plans for a restaurant use, 
drawings and plans will need to be agreed by both Environment and Planning 
Officers before it can proceed.

 It was agreed that concerns about of daylight and sunlight loss should be 
taken in context of the location of the site and surrounding buildings, that 
the breaches were acceptable.

 Councillor Klute proposed a motion to grant planning permission. This was 
seconded by Councillor Picknell and carried

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of 
Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

236 43-53 BREWERY ROAD ISLINGTON LONDON N7 9QH (Item B2)
Replacement and extension of rear portion of building at ground and first floors, 
creation of larger loading bay at ground floor facing Brandon Road, extension of 
building at second, third and partial fourth and fifth floors, re-cladding of front and 
rear elevations and provision of lift run and plant on roof, in association with use of 
building for Class B8 (self-storage) purposes

(Planning application number: P2020/1891/FUL) 
 The Planning Officer advised that site is within the Vale Royal & Brewery 

Locally Significant Industrial Site and is currently occupied by self-storage 
facility.

 Site is surrounded by residential accommodation, old converted public house 
which is now in use as a house of multiple occupation (HMO). South of the 
site, the area is mainly characterised by industrial and warehouse buildings 
typical of the industrial area although there are a number of residential 
buildings in close proximity which need to be taken into consideration.  

 Members were advised that the scheme was deferred in 2019, for further 
sunlight and daylight considerations which includes details of the internal 
layout and room sizes for the properties at Simla Court.

 Members were reminded that as with the deferred application, the proposal 
still aims to retain its B8 use with the proposal seeking to extend the storage 
capacity of the building as well as enhancing and upgrading the existing 
facilities.

 The proposal involves a 2,452sqm (GIA) uplift in B8 floor space creating a 
total of 5,650 sqm over the 5 floors of the new building which will serve to 



Planning Committee -  24 May 2021

5

successfully support and enhance the functions  of the Vale Royal/Brewery 
Road Locally Significant Industrial Site (LSIS)

 The scheme is considered to be a sustainable form of development in terms 
of energy efficiency, renewable energy and the provision of sustainable forms 
of transport. The scheme will not result in undue implications of the 
surrounding highway network in terms of loading/unloading and servicing 
and delivery .

 The Planning Officer advised members that no on site vehicle parking is 
proposed, that the six car loading bays and two panel van/box van loading 
bays being provided would be for the sole use of customers 
loading/unloading in association with the main storage business use.

 In terms of design and appearance, the Planning Officer advised that the 
proposed five storeys is appropriate in height, that in terms of the Brewery 
Road street scene, the proposed development would stand approximately 5 
metres taller than the adjacent London Taxi Company building and align with 
the height of the recently approved scheme at 55-61 Brewery Road. In 
addition the scheme proposed plant and lift overrun would be set back from 
the front elevation and would only be visible from longer views.

 With regard to the rear of the building, the floorplates on the second/third 
floors would include stepped setbacks from Brandon Road. The Planning 
officer advised that design of the rear elevation is successful in that it serves 
to reduce the overall bulk and massing of the rear sections of the building 
and to mitigate daylight impacts on neighbouring properties.

 In terms of the impact of the proposal on neighbouring amenity, the Planning 
Officer stated that the main concern relates to  Simla Court and  located to 
the north.   The officer advised that there would be some reduction in 
daylight to these properties but the extent of the impacts to daylight amenity 
were not considered so significant as to warrant the refusal of planning 
permission on these grounds. 

 A suggestion about the provision of EV charging point in the loading bay was 
welcomed by the applicant. This was seconded by Cllr Klute     

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to grant planning permission subject to the 
applicants agreement to installing EV charging points in loading bays. This was 
seconded by Councillor Khondoker and carried.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior 
completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 
of the officer report.

237 CITY OF LONDON ACADEMY HIGHGATE HILL  HOLLAND WALK 
ISLINGTON LONDON N19 3EU (Item B3)



Planning Committee -  24 May 2021

6

Demolition of the existing school hall and replacement with a new four storey 
building comprising new school hall and teaching spaces to facilitate the expansion 
of the existing school; Refurbishment work at main building on Duncombe Road to 
support the provision of new Design and Technology classrooms including 
installation of new vents at first floor level and three exhaust flues above roof level; 
Relocation of external cycle parking, bin storage and tensile canopies, with new 
landscaping and boundary treatment.

(Planning application number: (P2021/0002/FUL)
In the discussion the following points were made:

 The Planning Officer advised that since the agenda was published, applicant 
has submitted a parking survey which assessed the parking situation of the 
area and officers from the Highway Travel and safety Team have reviewed it 
and have no objections to the scheme.

 Site has good transport provision and the surrounding area is largely 
residential in context 

 In terms of land use consideration, the provision of new educational facilities 
is supported by Development Plan and National policies which will facilitate a 
new sixth form for 200 students 

 Members were advised that the provision of new educational facilities will 
provide additional school capacity within the borough and the new facilities 
would be made available for community use where appropriate.

 Members were advised that the new 4 storey block is acceptable in scale, 
massing, appearance and townscape effect and that the provision of tree 
planting and landscaping to mitigate the tree losses is considered acceptable 
by the Council’s Tree Officer.

 The proposal will also improve energy performance and sustainability 
standards of the school and construction activities on the site will require 
coordination with the adjoining Elthorne Estate development.

 Meeting was advised that the Bridge Satellite School is accessible via 
Duncombe Road while other entrances on Holland Walk, Ashbrook Road and 
Nicholay Road are used by City of London Academy (COLA). 

 Planning Officer noted that advice from applicants with regards to Nicholay 
Road entrance which is currently closed is due to ongoing construction 
activities at Elthorne Estate

 Members were advised that local residents have raised concerns about the 
impact of the proposal on the highways, traffic and safety with particular 
reference to access arrangements.  The Planning Officer acknowledged that 
although access to school site is not subject to planning control, officers have 
recognised that as the site is surrounded by residential properties officers 
have agreed that it would be reasonable for the school to utilise the other 
access to address overcrowding and congregating both during and after 
school hours. 

 In addition to the use of the other entrances, the Planning Officer informed 
members that the school is proposing to split the age group of students, with 
year 7-9 using the Nicholay Road entrance to the east, years 10-11 students 
using Ashbrook Road and the sixth form to use the main Holland walk 



Planning Committee -  24 May 2021

7

entrance, in an attempt to spread the numbers evenly across the site or 
area.  

 Meeting was informed that officers have welcomed this suggestion and have 
recommended a Site Management Plan to ensure that the school manages 
the movement of pupils in and around the site and area and have 
recommended condition 10 as stated in the report.

 In terms of energy and sustainability, the scheme will result in a 67% 
reduction in regulated emissions and applicants have agreed a financial 
contribution of £29,440 to offset the remaining Co2 emissions.

 In response to a question on whether the school projections was related to 
local demand in the borough, the Planning Officer advised that although not 
stated in the report, there is an assumption that it will include Islington 
residents as Council Education officers were consulted.

 In response to a question on whether Members could accept the decision by 
the applicant not to provide a green roof on the basis of financial constraints, 
the Legal Officer advised that planning officers in assessing the application 
weigh up all the factors before taking a view and that the issue of cost could 
be seen as a material consideration. 

 In response to a comment in the report which states that solar shading will 
not be provided as the Department of Education is not willing to fund it, the 
Planning Officer highlighted that this was an issue raised by the Design 
Review Panel but subsequently not raised as an issue by officers. 

 A resident of Nicholay Road, was concerned that the use of the road as 
another access into the site would worsen safety concerns for not only school 
pupils but pedestrians and residents that during this period of lockdown 
issues of pupils congregating and spilling onto the road has been raised with 
the school. The resident indicated that the main entrance presently used is 
sufficient, and the schemes proposal to use other entrances was unnecessary 
especially as there were no road markings or signs on Nicholay Road.  

 Another resident queried the need for an additional access into the school 
considering Holland Road has always been the main entrance, that the use of 
Nicholay Road had always been viewed as problematic, dangerous and 
unsafe especially as the road is used by heavy and large Council Service 
vehicles and delivery vehicles in the area, 4-5 times a week mixing with 
students.

 Another resident indicated that there were flaws with the scheme, for 
example providing a disability access in the location of Nicholay Road 
entrance, especially when there are better and safer areas on the site. The 
objector indicated that she had discussed it with the school staff, noting if 
applicants had engaged with the residents, they would have advised against 
having disability access in Nicholay Road.

 A resident who indicated that he would be directly affected as the scheme 
would result in loss of daylight and sunlight in his property. He was 
concerned with the inaccurate data in the report and the assumptions , 
stating that the scheme is in breach of BRE guidelines, that the drawing of 
his ground floor erroneously describes it as his hallway when it is his main 
living room, that a loss of 12% although acceptable if it were hallway but not 
where it is his living room. Similarly in the case of sunlight loss, the objector 



Planning Committee -  24 May 2021

8

questioned the figures in the report as inaccurate as it was difficult to 
ascertain how the figures were arrived at.

 In response, the Planning consultant advised that in terms of access 
concerns in particular from Nicholay Road, following discussion with planning 
officers it was agreed in conjunction with the School that the use of all 3 
entrances would ensure the dispersal and departure of students both during 
and after school time. 

 Members were advised that the School has committed to stagger the start 
and finish of school times for different classes so as to alleviate any concerns 
of neighbouring residents.

 On the issue of servicing arrangements on Nicholay Road, meeting was 
advised that there will no changes to the current arrangements, hence no 
additional impact on residents will arise from the proposal. 

 In terms of the loss of a tree on Nicholay Road, the consultant advised that 
the proposal would replace it with new trees across the site, provision of tree 
planters and that the scheme proposes a green roof and garden on site.

 Meeting was advised that sunlight and daylight assessment was carried out 
by independent consultant and that in general the proposal meets BRE 
guidelines, acknowledging that although there were some losses but this was 
not above the required standard. 

 On the issue of managing school pupils on the site, the clerk highlighted the 
previous arrangements over the years, that in the last year with Covid 
restrictions in place there were some difficulties managing the staggard times 
for students, however reassuring members that post Covid, there would be 
new arrangements in place 

 In response to a question on pupil projections, Committee was advised that 
this will be based on Islington modelling, however there is allowance for 
pupils to come in and go out of the borough. With regards the loss of 
320sqm, meeting was reminded that the loss has been offset with a 
proposed roof top play area and the reflection garden.

 In response to a question on the decision to use Nicholay Road as an access 
into the school and not utilise the pedestrian entrance on Holland Road and if 
the applicants had ascertained any incidents, the consultant advised that a 
Transport Assessment had been undertaken which concludes that there had 
been no incidents in recent years. The consultant reiterated that the decision 
to use Nicholay Road as an access road is simply to manage the pupil 
movement and to help ease their dispersal. Members were reminded that 
Nicholay Road had previously been used as an access into school previously 
and has road markings although slightly fading.

 With regards to resident concerns that the daylight and sunlight data in the 
report is inaccurate, the Planning Officer acknowledged the description in the 
report, stating that assessments of anywhere in a dwelling is always based 
on the assumption that they are habitable rooms and the loss of 12% is not 
in breach of BRE guidance.

 The Planning Consultant advised that public consultation was carried out, 
that an online public consultation was carried out, with over 320 mail drops 
and the online website had public mail boxes. 



Planning Committee -  24 May 2021

9

 On the concerns about having wheel chair access near entrances, meeting 
was advised that every entrances has to be Building Regulations Disability 
complaint and this has been taken into consideration 

 On the question about specialist provision, the school representative clarified 
that considering school is extremely popular and oversubscribed, its provision 
of a high standard of education is aiming to retain its high achieving sixth 
form students who would have had to move out of the borough. Meeting was 
advised that COLA sixth form will provide a hub for sixth form Islington 
residents who would  otherwise have had to travel out of the borough to 
meet their needs.

 With regards to managing the pupils, the meeting was advised that pupils 
line up on the pavement around the school and that the dispersal of students 
will be managed on the basis of age groups, that a school rota for staff will in 
place to manage the pupils. The school patrol will go out after 30 minutes of 
school closing time to ensure that students do not congregate outside the 
school and neighbouring areas and that any breach will be managed by the 
School disciplinary procedures. 

 In summary, the Chair acknowledged that the proposal is to cater for sixth 
form pupils, reassuring that Islington sixth formers will be able to study in 
the borough, that sixth formers will make their way to the school and not 
dropped off by vehicles. On the issue of daylight and sunlight, a loss of 12% 
is not in breach of BRE guidance.

 Member acknowledged that concerns with the movement of school pupils 
should be managed by the school, that this was not unique to any particular 
school, welcoming the proposal to have 3 entrances as it should mitigate any 
concerns about pupil movement. 

 A member was concerned that the school had not engaged with its 
neighbouring residents throughout the process and that applicant could have 
made sufficient attempts to address ecological concerns by providing a green 
roof in the scheme.

 A suggestion by the Chair that the wording relating to the green roof 
condition be strengthened to require the provision of this was agreed. This 
was seconded by a member. 

 In terms of the management of pupils, the Chair suggested that an annual 
meeting facilitated by the school with residents  would help improve relations 
between the school and local residents, and referenced a similar situation 
with another secondary school in the Borough where this strategy had 
worked. This was welcomed by the committee and it was agreed that the 
Management Plan be amended to include a requirement for the annual 
meeting. 

 Members agreed to amend the condition as noted above, details of the 
wording to be delegated to the Planning Officer and to be agreed by the 
Chair  

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to grant planning permission subject to 
amending the conditions relating to the Management Plan and that the green roof 
condition be amended to require a green roof. This was seconded by Councillor 
Woolf and carried.



Planning Committee -  24 May 2021

10

RESOLVED:

That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the amended conditions and informatives set out 
in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm

CHAIR


